
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 91 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02nd February, 2021 

 
DAIRY PROCESSING AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND 

 
91. SHRI P RAVINDHRANATH: 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING        
मात्स्यिकी, पशुपालन और डिेरी मंत्री 
be pleased to state:   

 

(a) the details of allotment and utilization of Dairy Processing and infrastructure 
Development Fund, for the past three years towards strengthening of infrastructure of 
milk cooperatives with concessional loan assistance from NABARD Bank, State-wise; 
 
(b) the status of implementation of the Centrally sponsored scheme “Rashtriya Gokul 
Mission” for conserving and developing indigenous breeds, Statewise; and  
 
(c) the status of implementation of National Action Plan for Egg & Poultry-2022, 
State-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(DR. SANJEEV KUMAR BALYAN) 
 

(a) The State-wise details sanctioned loan amount (allotment) and disbursement by 
National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) to National Dairy 
Development Board (NDDB) and also disbursement by NDDB to End Borrowers during 
last three years under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF) as 
on 30.11.2020 is at Annexure-I  
 
(b) In order to complement and supplement the efforts made by the States for 
conserving and promoting indigenous species of cattle, Government of India has been 
implementing Rashtriya Gokul Mission (RGM) throughout the country and till date an 
amount of Rs 1841.75 crores has been released to the States and Union Territories 
since inception of the project in 2014-15. State wise status of implementation of the 
scheme is at Annexure-II 
 
(c) As per Action Plan for egg and poultry, the Priority states were identified for both 
Innovative Poultry Productivity Project (IPPP) - Broiler and Low Input Technology (LIT) 
to encourage poultry entrepreneurship in rural areas especially amongst educated 
unemployed youth. The State-wise status of implementation of Innovative Poultry 
Productivity Project is at Annexure-III 
 

******** 
  



Annexure for reply to LSQ No. 91 

Annexure-I 

State-wise details sanctioned loan amount (allotment) and disbursement by National Bank for Agriculture and 

Rural Development (NABARD) to National Dairy Development Board (NDDB) (utilisation) and NDDB to End 

Borrowers during last three years under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund (DIDF)  

Rs. in Crore 

S 
No. 

State 
No of 

projects 
Total 
Cost 

Sanctioned loan amount (Allotment) Disbursement by NABARD to NDDB 
Disbursement by NDDB to End 

Borrowers 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 97.75 78.20 0 0 78.20 0 31.27 0 31.27 0 16.6 18.13 34.73 

2 Gujarat 4 1370.64 780.71 0 282.11 1062.82 0 147.01 0 147.01 0 156.3 9.61 165.91 

3 Haryana 7 194.37 43.37 0 112.12 155.49 0 6.90 0 6.90 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.23 

4 Karnataka 8 1626.39 941.37 0 0 941.37 388.00 313.14 10.00 711.14 396.15 227.31 69.114 692.57 

5 Kerala 3 26.02 0 20.81 0 20.81 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

6 Maharashtra 4 488.92 59.51 223.37 0 282.88 0 140.40  140.40 0 52.83 78.2 131.03 

7 Punjab 4 322.70 254.41 0 0 254.41 52 31.28 37.89 121.17 41.85 13.16 28.33 83.35 

8 Rajasthan 1 74.72 0 59.77 0 59.77 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

9 Tamil Nadu 4 379.30 0  303.43 303.43 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

10 Telangana 3 261.51 0 156.70 0 156.70 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

11 West Bengal 1 130.00 0 104.00 0 104.00 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 

Total 40 4972.32 2157.57 564.65 697.66 3419.88 440.00 670.00 47.89 1157.89 438.00  466.43  203.39  1107.82  

 

 



Annexure for reply to LSQ No. 91 

Annexure-II 

State wise status of implementation of RGM scheme (Rs in Lakh) 

   S. No. Name of the State/ Research Institute Fund released (till date) since 2014-15 
1 Andhra Pradesh 7233.3 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1439.56 
3 Assam 5383.25 
4 Bihar  18722.81 
5 Chattisgarh 4941.45 
6 Goa 100.56 
7 Gujarat 4097.45 
8 Haryana 5093.39 
9 Himachal Pradesh 3527.13 
10 Jammu & Kashmir 2989.71 
11 Jharkhand 5586.8 
12 Karnataka 3139.1 
13 Kerala 5912.82 
14 Madhya Pradesh 13748.65 
15 Maharashtra 6896.78 
16 Manipur 3012.86 
17 Meghalaya 2045.82 
18 Mizoram 793.19 
19 Nagaland 2597.1 
20 Orissa 6272.02 
21 Punjab 5665.64 
22 Rajasthan 4491.22 
23 Sikkim 2171.75 
24 Tamil Nadu 9744.63 
25 Telangana 6655.46 
26 Tripura 2762.41 
27 Uttar Pradesh 10850.6 
28 Uttrakhand 8433.24 
29 West Bengal 4009.05 
30 A & N Lands 309.9 
31 Chandigarh 3.18 
32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1.38 
33 Daman & Diu 0.12 
34 Delhi 0 
35 Ladakh 105 
36 Lakshadweep 1.02 
37 Pondicherry 0 
38 NDDB 18155.71 
39 ICAR-NBAGR 2808.15 
40 CFSP&TI 3105 
41 DR RP CAU, Bihar 1352 
42 Others  16.29 

  TOTAL 184175.5 

 

  



Annexure for reply to LSQ No. 91 

Annexure-III 

The State-wise status of implementation of Innovative Poultry Productivity 

Project  

IPPP Status (Amounts in Lakhs) 2017-18 

Sl. 
No. 

State 
IPPP-Broiler IPPP-LIT Total 

Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

1 Andhra Pradesh 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

2 Bihar 75 49.64 0 0 75 49.95 

3 Himachal Pradesh 200 202.5 400 90.0 600 292.5 

4 Jharkhand 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

5 Karnataka 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

6 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 320 48 320 48.00 

7 Maharashtra 200 135.0 400 60.0 600 195.00 

8 Odisha 200 135.0 400 62.4 600 197.4 

74 49.95 0 0 74 49.95 

9 Rajasthan 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

10 Tamil Nadu 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

11 Telangana 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

12 Uttar Pradesh 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

13 Uttarakhand - - 400 90.0 400 90.0 

14 West Bengal 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

15 Kerala 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

16 Chhattisgarh  200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

17 Jammu Kashmir 200 202.5 400 93.6 600 296.1 

18 Nagaland  - - 400 76.5 400 76.5 

Total 2949 2124.59 4720 832.5 7669 2957.4 

 

IPPP Status (Amounts in Lakhs) 2018-19 

Sl. No. State 
IPPP-Broiler IPPP-LIT Total 

Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

1 Andhra Pradesh 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

2 Bihar 75 49.64 0 0 75 49.95 

3 Himachal Pradesh 200 202.5 400 90.0 600 292.5 

4 Jharkhand 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

5 Karnataka 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

6 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 320 48 320 48.00 

7 Maharashtra 200 135.0 400 60.0 600 195.00 

8 Odisha 200 135.0 400 62.4 600 197.4 

74 49.95 0 0 74 49.95 

9 Rajasthan 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

10 Tamil Nadu 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

11 Telangana 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

12 Uttar Pradesh 200 135.00 400 62.4 600 197.4 

13 Uttarakhand - - 400 90.0 400 90.0 

14 West Bengal 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

15 Kerala 200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 

16 Chhattisgarh  200 135.00 0 0 200 135.00 



Sl. No. State 
IPPP-Broiler IPPP-LIT Total 

Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

17 Jammu Kashmir  200 202.5 400 93.6 600 296.1 

18 Nagaland  - - 400 76.5 400 76.5 

Total 2949 2124.59 4720 832.5 7669 2957.4 

 

IPPP Status (Amounts in Lakhs) 2019-20 

Sl. No. State IPPP-Broiler IPPP-LIT Total 

Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

1 Andhra Pradesh 200 135   200 135 

2 Assam  200 202.5 400 90 600 292.5 

3 Karnataka  200 135   200 135 

4 Maharashtra 200 135 400 60 600 195 

5 Odisha 845 570.07   845 570.07 

6 Rajasthan 400 135   400 135 

7 Tamil Nadu 200 135 400 22 600 157 

8 Telangana 200 135 400 24 600 159 

9 Uttarakhand   400 100 400 100 

10 West Bengal 120 79.055   120 79.055 

11 Nagaland    400 75.46 400 75.46 

 TOTAL 2565 1661.625 2400 371.46 4965 2033.085 

 

IPPP Status (Amounts in Lakhs) 2020-21 (upto December 2020) 

Sl. No. State IPPP-Broiler IPPP-LIT Total 

Physical Financial Physical Financial Physical Financial 

1 Himachal Pradesh 200 202.5 200 61 400 263.5 

2 Mizoram 200 202.5 400 65.52 600 268.02 

3 Odisha 200 135   200 135 

4 Tamil Nadu 200 60 400 135 600 195 

5 Uttarakhand   400 36 400 36 

6 Nagaland    400 92.7 400 92.7 

7 Lakshadweep  24 27    24 27 

8 J&K 161 181.13 800 208 961 389.13 

 TOTAL 985 808.13 2600 598.22 3585 1406.35 

 

 


